

Docket No. 11-0274

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

January 14, 2012

STATE OF OREGON

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE OREGON COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team # 50
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....vii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE CUSH HOOK NEVER HAD ABORIGINAL TITLE, AND EVEN IF THEY DID IT HAS SINCE BEEN EXTINGUISHED5

 A. The Cush-Hooks Have Not Proven that They Ever Possessed Aboriginal Title.....5

 1. The Cush-Hook Indians Do Not Have The Right To Establish Aboriginal Title Because They Are Not A Federally Recognized Tribe.....7

 2. The Cush Hook Indians have not actually, and continuously occupied the Kelly Point Park.....7

 3. The Cush-Hook Indians have did not have exclusive use of the land due to the presence of other Tribes on the land9

 B. Even If The Cush-Hook Indians Had Aboriginal Title at One Time, It Has Since Been Extinguished.....11

 1. Anson Dart, Acting on Behalf of the Federal Government, Extinguished Their Title With The Treaty Signed In 1850.....11

 2. Even If The Treaty Did Not Extinguish The Title, The Explicit Act of Congress To Pass The Oregon Land Donation Claim Act Extinguished Any Aboriginal Title That May Have Remained.....12

3. Even If The Aboriginal Title Survived After 1850, The Cush-Hook Forfeited Their Rights To the Land Due To the Time Elapsed Before Thomas Captain Occupied Kelly Point Park	13
C. Whether Or Not The Cush-Hook Have Aboriginal Title, Thomas Captain does not.	14
II. <u>THE STATE OF OREGON HAS CRIMINAL JURISDICTION TO PROHIBIT REMOVAL, DEFACING, OR DESTRUCTION OF THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL, CULTURAL, AND HISTORICAL OBJECTS ON THE LAND IN QUESTION.</u>	16
A. The Cush-Hook Nation lacks sovereign jurisdiction.....	17
1. The United States does not recognize the ostensible sovereignty of the Cush-Hook Nation.....	17
2. The State maintains full authority over this land.....	18
3. The Court should not grant any jurisdiction to the Cush-Hooks unless it is comfortable usurping primary jurisdiction and "constructively recognizing" Indian Tribes.....	19
B. Even if the Court constructively recognizes the Cush-Hook Nation as a tribe, and constructively recognizes Kelley Point Park as a reservation, the State retains some jurisdiction, and laws in question are a legitimate use of the State's authority.....	21
1. The statutes are prohibitive, and within the scope of authority granted to the State by Public Law 280.....	22
2. Even if the authority were to be considered non-criminal, the State should still be able to exercise it under the exceptional circumstances of an unrecognized tribe reclaiming land suddenly, without any evidence of having the existing rules or infrastructure necessary to regulate the land.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

Table of Authorities

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1831).....	17
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	8, 20
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	11, 13
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Washington Game Dep't.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	25
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. State v. Oneida County, New York</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	8, 11, 20
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	12
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	18
<i>U. S. v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	5, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	17
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515, (1832).....	18

LOWER COURT CASES

<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. June 19, 2000).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Bray v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 555 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	25
<i>Delaware Nation v. Pennsylvania</i> , 446 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11, 13

<i>Confederated Tribes v. Washington</i> , 938 F.2d 146 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> 39 F. 3d 51, 60 (2d. Ct. 1994).....	6, 19
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 590 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1979).....	18, 19
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 653 F. Supp 1420 (W.D. Wis. 1987).....	19
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Sec'y of Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 480, 482 (1st Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 575, cert. denied, 444 U.S. 866 (1979).....	17
<i>Native Vill. of Eyak v. Blank</i> , 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill, New York</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Salazar</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1502 (D.S.D. 1989).....	26
<i>State v. McCormack</i> , 793 P.2d 682 (Idaho 1990).....	23
<i>Uintah Ute Indians of Utah v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 768 (Fed. Cl. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. 43.47 Acres of Land More or Less, Situated in County of Litchfield, Town of Kent</i> , 855 F. Supp. 549 (D. Conn. 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 873 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14, 15

<i>United States v. Lowry</i> , 512 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir.2008).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Marcyes</i> , 557F.2d 1361 (9th Cit. 1977).....	24
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	9
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (WD Wash. 1974).....	25
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1162 (1982).....	16
25 C.F.R. § 83.2 (1989)	6, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1323 (1982).....	18
25 U.S.C. §556e, 100 Stat. 850 (1986).....	19, 22
25 U.S. 713f (c) (6), 97 Stat. 1064 (1983).....	22
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953).....	16, 21, 22
OR. REV. STAT. §105.620 (2011).....	13
OR. REV. STAT. §161.615 (2011).....	23
OR. REV. STAT. §161.635 (2011).....	23
OR. REV. STAT. §358.910 (2011).....	23
OR. REV. STAT. §358.920 (2011).....	23
OR. REV. STAT. §358.940 (2011).....	26
OR. REV. STAT. §390.235 (2011).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur F. Foerster, <i>Divisiveness and Delusion: Public Law 280 and the Evasive Criminal/Regulatory Distinction</i> , 46 UCLA L. REV. 1333, 1348-1349 (1999).....	24
Rachael Paschal, <i>The Imprimatur Of Recognition: American Indian Tribes and the Federal Acknowledgment Process</i> , 66 WASH. L. REV. 209, 215-217 (1991).....	19
